December 11, 2000

James Cathcart

1543 Main Street

Napa, California 94559

 Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-00-175
Dear Mr. Cathcart:

This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict of interest provisions
 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTIONS
Decision 1:  May you, as a member of the 25th District Agricultural Association, participate in a decision to approve a specific development that is similar to, and six miles from, a proposed project in which your employer has invested?

Decision 2:  May you vote on any general policy direction with respect to development of the fairgrounds for a hotel or conference center?

Decision 3:  May you vote on whether development of the fairgrounds should be controlled by the District or by another entity?

Decision 4:  May you vote on whether or not the Association should have its own private attorney to represent the Association for its developmental issues?

CONCLUSION

For each decision, you may not participate if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will result in a material financial effect on one of your economic interests.  You must make a good faith effort to assess the effect of the decision by using some reasonable and objective method of valuation.

FACTS
Based on your correspondence and phone conversations with Commission staff counsel, you are a member of the 25th District Agricultural Association (“Association”).  This Association, established by California Food and Agricultural Code Section 3877, is responsible for holding fairs and constructing, maintaining, and operating fairground facilities.

You are currently employed by the Doctor’s Company (“company”) as Vice President of Governmental Relations and are compensated in two ways.  You receive a monthly salary and an annual bonus.  The bonus amount is dependent upon how well the company does as a whole and how well you perform your duties according to a set of predetermined Key Performance Indicators.

The company’s primary business is selling medical malpractice insurance to physicians.  It collects premiums and invests those premiums in a variety of investments as determined by the California Department of Insurance.  In the past, the company has developed a hotel property in the City of Yountville.  Currently, your employer has an application with Napa County for a 300 bed hotel and business conference center to be located adjacent to its headquarters building on the corner of Highways 12 and 29.  The proposed project of the company is approximately six miles south of any proposed development of a similar nature that might occur at the 25th Agricultural District Association fairgrounds.  While the resulting development may accord the company with a fair return on its investment, the investment will be small in relation to its total investment portfolio (invested assets and reserves are approximately one billion dollars).  The company had a pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of at least $2,500,000.  The company is not listed on the exchanges or lists identified in Regulation 18705.1 of California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Division 6 which interprets provisions of the Act.

To the extent that the company’s development occurs and is successful, it could reflect on the overall profit of the company (however small) and, hence, translate into an increased bonus amount to be divided among its employees.  

As Vice President of Governmental Relations, you are primarily responsible for developing political strategies to address liability issues in state and federal jurisdictions.  You do

not perform any such activities for the company in relation to its investment projects nor are any 

such activities reflected in your individual Key Performance Indicators, or in your job classification criteria.  

You have indicated that your employer has not initiated a proceeding before the Association, is not a named party or subject of a proceeding before the Association, and does not plan to engage in these actions.

ANALYSIS
The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions
:

Step One:  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of the rules?
As a member of the 25th District Agricultural Association, established by California Food and Agricultural Code Section 3877, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Step Two:  Will you make, participate in making, or influence a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  

As a member of the 25th District Agricultural Association, you will “make a governmental decision” if you vote on a specific fairground development, vote on general policy direction regarding development of the fairgrounds, vote on whether development of the fairgrounds should be controlled by the District, or vote on whether the Association should have its own private attorney represent the Association on its development issues.  Additionally, you will “participate in making” or “influence” a governmental decision if you perform any of the actions detailed above with respect to these decisions.

Step Three:  What are your economic interests? — The possible sources of a financial conflict of interest.
You have inquired and provided facts regarding only your employer.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to the governmental decisions about which you inquire.  Therefore, we analyze only the economic interests derived from your company.

As such, you have two economic interests which may potentially create a conflict of interest under the Act:

1.  Source of Income

A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income aggregating $250
 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3(a).)  Assuming salary and bonus payments to you from your employer aggregate to $250 within 12 months prior to the time when one of the Association’s decisions is made, you have an economic interest in your employer.

2.  Personal Financial Effect

A governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  Therefore, if any of the prospective decisions by the Association will result in an increase or decrease in your income, you will experience a personal financial effect as a result of that decision.

Step Four:  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in each governmental decision?
1.  Source of Income


A person, including a source of income, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)


In the facts you have provided, you indicated that your employer has not initiated a proceeding before the Association, is not a named party or subject of a proceeding before the Association, and does not plan to engage in these actions.  As a result, your employer is not directly involved in any of the prospective decisions you have identified.  

2.  Personal Financial Effect

�  Please note that the Commission has adopted amendments to the conflict of interest regulations discussed below.  Where applicable, we have indicated whether new standards will apply.  





�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict of interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  Because Section 87103 has been amended as of January 1, 2001, this amount will increase to $500.








